Non-current liabilities

  Borrowings  87,437  82,094

  Notes payable  51,298  29,363

  Long-term payables   4,797  3,862

  Other financial liabilities  3,306  2,154

  Deferred income tax liabilities  10,964  5,975

  Deferred revenue  7,077  2,391

  164,879  125,839

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable  73,735  50,085

  Other payables and accruals  33,312  29,433

  Borrowings  26,834  15,696

  Notes payable  13,720  4,752

  Current income tax liabilities  10,210  8,708

  Other financial liabilities  1,200  -

  Other tax liabilities  1,049  934

  Deferred revenue  42,375  42,132

  202,435  151,740

Total liabilities  367,314  277,579

Total equity and liabilities  723,521  554,672

Page 16 of 17

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

的股份酬金

Net (gains)/ losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

   Year ended December 31, 2018

Operating profit 97,648   7,900 (31,168) 524 17,577 92,481

Profit for the year 79,984   10,654 (32,121) 4,142 17,633 80,292

Profit attributable to equity holders 78,719   10,325 (32,696) 3,964 17,157 77,469

Operating margin 31%   30%

Net margin 26%   26%

   Year ended December 31, 2017

Operating profit 90,302   6,253 (17,816) 490 2,794 82,023

Profit for the year 72,471   7,080 (18,112) 1,841 3,124 66,404

Profit attributable to equity holders 71,510   6,875 (18,051) 1,706 3,086 65,126

Operating margin 38%   34%

Net margin 30%   28%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provisions for associates, joint ventures, AFS (2017) and intangible assets arising from acquisitions

Page 17 of 17

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

的股份酬金

Net (gains)/ losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

   Unaudited three months ended December 31, 2018

Operating profit 17,288   2,459 1,579 198 864 22,388

Profit for the period 14,026   2,879 517 1,882 936 20,240

Profit attributable to equity holders 14,229   2,804 (125) 1,814 1,008 19,730

Operating margin 20%   26%

Net margin 17%   24%

   Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2018

Operating profit 27,861   2,011 (20,949) 127 13,513 22,563

Profit for the period 23,405   3,531 (20,840) 916 13,411 20,423

Profit attributable to equity holders 23,333   3,458 (20,819) 876 12,862 19,710

Operating margin 35%   28%

Net margin 29%   25%

   Unaudited three months ended December 31, 2017

Operating profit 25,724   1,874 (6,281) 112 424 21,853

Profit for the period 21,622   2,146 (6,229) 474 358 18,371

Profit attributable to equity holders 20,797   2,084 (6,189) 442 320 17,454

Operating margin 39%   33%

Net margin 33%   28%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax